

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Agri Industries, Inc.,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff and Appellee,	)	Supreme Court Nos. 20170319
	)	and 20170412
v.	)	
	)	Williams County District Court
Francis Franson,	)	Case No. 53-2013-CV-01320
	)	
Defendant, Third-Party	)	
Plaintiff and Appellant,	)	
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
Hess Corporation,	)	
	)	
Third-Party Defendant,	)	
Appellee and Cross-	)	
Appellant.	)	

On Appeal from Order Granting Summary Judgment  
dated June 23, 2017  
Case No. 53-2013-CV-01320  
County of Williams, Northwest Judicial District  
The Honorable Benjamin J. Johnson, Presiding

**REPLY BRIEF OF THIRD-PARTY DEFENDANT, APPELLEE AND  
CROSS-APPELLANT HESS CORPORATION**

Paul J. Forster (#07398)  
Benjamin J. Sand (#07981)  
CROWLEY FLECK PLLP  
100 West Broadway Ave., Suite 250  
P.O. Box 2798  
Bismarck, North Dakota 58502-2798  
Telephone: (701) 223-6585  
Email: pforster@crowleyfleck.com  
bsand@crowleyfleck.com  
Attorneys for Third-Party Defendant,  
Appellee and Cross-Appellant  
Hess Corporation

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
	<u>Paragraph No.</u>
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. Franson’s deposition transcript demonstrates that the statute of limitations expired before he served his third-party complaint.....	1
II. Franson’s Rule 14 arguments are without merit and have not been raised before this appeal. ....	3
CONCLUSION.....	7
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A) .....	8
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Paragraph No.**

**Cases**

*Canal Ins. Co. v. Kwik Kargo, Inc. Trucking*,  
Civil No. 08-439, 2009 WL 1086524 (D. Minn. April 21, 2009) .....1

*Guthmiller Farms, LLP v. Guthmiller*,  
2013 ND 248, 840 N.W.2d 636 .....3, 4

*Mattes v. ABC Plastics, Inc.*,  
323 F.3d 695 (8th Cir. 2003) .....4, 6

*Paulson v. Paulson*,  
2011 ND 159, 801 N.W.2d 746 .....3

*Selland v. Selland*,  
519 N.W.2d 21 (N.D. 1994) .....4

*Stearns v. McGuire*,  
154 F. App'x 70 (10th Cir. 2005) .....1

*Working Capital No. 1, LLC v. Quality Auto Body, Inc.*,  
2012 ND 115, 817 N.W.2d 346 .....3

**Rules**

N.D.R.Civ.P. 8 .....4, 7

N.D.R.Civ.P. 12 .....6

N.D.R.Civ.P. 14 .....4-7
